REGISTER OF ENTERPRISE AGREEMENTS

ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT NO: EA04/37

TITLE: BOC Limited Specialised Delivery Agreement, 2003

I.R.C. NO: IRC3/5850

DATE APPROVED/COMMENCEMENT: 28 November 2003/1 July 2003

TERM: 1 July 2005

NEW AGREEMENT OR

VARIATION: Replaces EA01/285

GAZETTAL REFERENCE: 5 March 2004

DATE TERMINATED:

NUMBER OF PAGES: 13

COVERAGE/DESCRIPTION OF

EMPLOYEES: The agreement applies to all specialised delivery service employees employed by BOC Limited, located at East St, Lidcombe NSW, engaged in the classifications of Sales Service Providers and Team Leaders, who fall within the coverage of the Transport Industry - Mixed Enterprises Interim (State) Award

PARTIES: BOC Limited -&- the Transport Workers' Union of New South Wales

BOC LTD Limited Specialised Delivery Services Agreement 2003

1. Title

This Enterprise Agreement will be known as the BOC LTD Limited Specialised Delivery Agreement, 2003.

2. Table of Contents

Clause No.	Subject Matter
1.0	Title
2.0	Table of Contents
3.0	Application of Agreement
4.0	Parties Bound
5.0	Duration and Renegotiation of Agreement
6.0	Consultation and Participation
7.0	Information Sharing / Communication
8.0	Policies and Procedures
9.0	Team Member Roles and Responsibilities
10.0	Hours of Work
11.0	Remuneration
12.0	Uninterrupted Service to our Customers
13.0	Workplace Change
14.0	Redundancy
15.0	Union Access
16.0	No Net Detriment
17.0	No Extra Claims
18.0	No Duress
19.0	Signatories
Appe	ndix 1
Job C	lassifications, Rates of Pay and Allowances

Appendix 2

Redundancy

3.0 Application of Agreement

This Agreement will apply to Specialised Delivery Service team members employed in Sydney who are not salaried staff employed on individual contracts.

This Agreement will interface with the Transport Industry Mixed Enterprises Interim (State) Award ("the Award") in respect of those team members to whom this Agreement applies and who are covered by that Award, provided that where there is any inconsistency, this Agreement will apply.

4.0 Parties Bound

This Agreement will be binding on:

BOC LTD Limited;

All team members engaged as Sales Service Providers (SSPs) or Team Leaders, whether members of the Union or not, engaged in classifications set out in the Transport Industry Mixed Enterprises Interim (State) Award ("team members");

Transport Workers' Union of New South Wales ("Union").

5.0 Duration and Renegotiation of Agreement

This Agreement will operate from date of vote for acceptance of the agreement, and will remain in force for a period of 2 years from this date.

The parties agree to commence negotiations for a new collective Agreement to succeed this Agreement at least 3 months before the nominal expiry date of this Agreement. The parties intend to conclude these negotiations prior to the nominal expiry date.

Should negotiations for a new collective Agreement not be finalised prior to the nominal expiry date of this Agreement, the Agreement will continue to be observed for all team members by the parties, subject to the rights of the parties under the Act.

6.0 Consultation and Participation

Recognising that Specialised Delivery Service has the responsibility to initiate business changes, organisational changes and continuous improvement and the right and obligation to manage the business, a consultation process will be used comprising Toolbox Meeting Teams. Such teams will be established with an appropriate and balanced representation.

The role of such teams may include:

- (a) Developing improved customer focus;
- (b) Monitoring organisational performance against established targets;
- (c) Identifying general learning needs and making recommendations for the use or development of programs to meet those needs;
- (d) Reviewing productivity and correcting any problems through co-operation and consultation;
- (e) Planning and initiating action to address issues identified;
- (f) Monitoring unplanned absences and identifying solutions and opportunities for improvement.

7.0 Information Sharing / Communication

The parties agree to work together to develop and maintain a two-way flow of information and to share the following information:

- (a) Specialised Delivery Service's strategic direction, key goals, and the role of each team member in achieving the goals set out in this Agreement;
- (b) Specialised Delivery Service's relative strengths and weaknesses in comparison with our competitors, and best practice;
- (c) Customers' needs and expectations, and the extent to which they are being satisfied;
- (d) Consistent with our goals, channels of communication will include:

Regular team briefings

News bulletins

Notice boards

Orientation and training material

Display of performance measures

Regular review of business performance

Informal communication channels

8.0 Policies and Procedures

BOC LTD will provide to all team members a copy of the companies policies and procedures which are summarised in the Welcome to BOC LTD handbook.

All new team members will receive a copy of the handbook and have the terms explained during their orientation and training.

8.1 Safety Health & Quality Policies

BOC LTD Ltd acknowledges its responsibility for providing a safe and healthy working environment. To this end, BOC LTD Ltd will provide safe systems of work, ensure that there are no unsafe conditions and provide necessary training and information for team members.

Team members have a responsibility for working in a safe manner and taking reasonable care of their own and others' safety while at work. Team members will co-operate with BOC LTD Ltd initiatives to improve safety and follow all required health and safety policies and procedures.

8.2 Rehabilitation

To enable speedy and effective rehabilitation strategies to be established and reviewed (for both work related and non-work related injuries and related conditions), team members may consult their own medical physician or specialist. However, when required or requested by BOC LTD Ltd, team members will consult a BOC LTD Ltd nominated medical practitioner in accordance with the *Workplace Injury Management and Workers Compensation Act* 1998. To maximise the opportunity for injury recovery, return to work programs may ideally be conducted on day shift.

8.3 Protective Clothing

All protective clothing and equipment will be supplied by BOC LTD Ltd and such clothing and equipment will be worn and/or used by team members. Failure to comply will involve the team member in performance counselling. Protective clothing or equipment will be replaced on a needs basis, when unserviceable.

9.0 Team Member Roles and Responsibilities

9.1 Duties

SSPs and Team Leader will carry out the functions as set out in the current position descriptions. Duties include the need for all team members to be sufficiently skilled to be able to transfer and/or relieve across multiple Specialised Delivery Service markets. Specialised Delivery Service will provide the training and development to support team members in meeting their duties and to achieve the required flexibility to work in multiple market segments.

Team members must be able to deliver the range of Product Service Offers as defined in the business and operate vehicles as required delivering the same

The parties agree that Specialised Delivery Service has the flexibility to conduct its operations within the full scope offered by this Agreement. Team members will work as requested within their level of skill, competence and training.

9.2 Work Performance Standards

(a) Safety and Service

All scheduled trips and runs require sufficient time built in for vehicle pre and post trip inspections and load checking off and on the vehicle. All SSP's commit to completing all required vehicle and load checks to meet safety and service requirements. Failure to comply can result in disciplinary action.

(b) Exceptions to schedule

All parties to the Agreement are committed to minimising daily additional payment claims for exceptional items. This will be achieved by close co-operation by all SSP's and the Team Leader.

When an exception has occurred the CDR will contact the Team Leader/Line Manager at the time of the delay. The SSP will complete the daily trip form and itemise the delay for approval by the Team Leader.

(c) Debriefs

Daily driver debriefs will be carried out the Team leader with SSP's, the purpose of the debrief is to review activities carried out by the SSP and review trips and schedules for improvements safety, service to the market and operational efficiency.

9.3 Team member Development Process

Definitions: A career development plan is a process where the Line Manager and the Sales Service Provider can identify development opportunities. The plan will address development and or training needs against clear performance goals agreed by both. The process will include establishing standards of performance, measuring and recording performance and development, with regular reviews to measure outcomes.

Current training and development programs in place are IMSS, DIESEL, and Certificate 3 in Road Transport.

(a) Team members will undergo training in line with the current development framework, and can request that a career development plan is formulated based on identified needs.

Training will be directed towards achieving a competent workforce receptive to technological and operational change.

The IMSS profiles and training plans for all team members will be designed to meet required competencies and skills to address competency and skill gaps within the company for current and future roles.

Team members commit to a 6 monthly appraisal developed upon Driver Performance Standards (TRO-08-04-BOC LTD), the appraisal will follow the guidelines as detailed in Driver Performance Management (TRO-08-01-BOC LTD), Managing Performance Reviews (TRO-08-02-BOC LTD) and Driver Categories (TRO-08-03-BOC LTD).

The intent of the performance appraisal process is to put in place a process where BOC LTD Ltd and SSP's can identify development opportunities against clear performance goals. The process will include establishing standards of performance, measuring and recording performance, performance review and then establishing a development and improvement plan based on performance.

10.0 Hours of Work

10.1 Rostered Hours

The Specialised Delivery Service operation is diverse in terms of market segments, customers and delivery vehicles. Recognising this, the goals of Specialised Delivery Service, particularly safety, growth, profitability, market orientation and resource utilisation are more likely to be achieved by developing an optimal set of runs. A run is defined as a consistent workload planned in advance to a set of customers on a specific vehicle and day. A roster of team members will be maintained in advance to service the runs.

Generally, each run will be designated as part of a five (5) day or four (4) day week and team members can expect to be rostered to either. Team members can elect to nominate their preferred market segment and run. However runs will be allocated in accordance with business need and the skills, competencies and experience of team members.

In the case of runs which are part of a five (5) day week (9 hour worked days), team members will be rostered to work five days averaging 45 hours per week on an annual basis, exclusive of unpaid meal breaks. In the case of runs which are part of a four (4) day week, (11.25 hour worked days) team members will be rostered to work four days averaging 45 hours per week on an annual basis, exclusive of unpaid meal breaks.

The average number of hours worked by team members shall be monitored and adjusted in line with the companies Occupational Health and Safety obligations.

SSP's will comply with Road Transport Regulations with regard to worked hours and rest breaks. As such the unpaid meal break is the rest break when working a 9 worked hour day (5 day week) and also the 11.25 worked hour day (4 day week), in addition an SSP rostered a 4 day week will take an additional paid 30 minute rest break as required under the regulations. These are detailed in the Heavy Vehicle Drivers Handbook latest version.

The actual number of hours worked on any one day will vary and will be determined by operational and customer requirements. Team members will be required to be available to work a reasonable number of additional hours on any day (Monday to Friday) which may be necessary to service the customers of absent team members, to complete jobs, to attend meetings or for training. The annual salary set out in Clause 11 provides for team members to work an average of 45 hours per week exclusive of unpaid meal breaks. The salary provides for flexibility in the length of any working day (Monday to Friday) and provides for either four (4) day or five (5) day working weeks.

Team members are responsible for managing their territory and run and are required to complete the allocated work within the rostered hours. Should there be exceptions the team member must liaise with the Team Leader and other team members to ensure that the work is completed. Team members rostered on call will commence this duty at 5pm on normal work days.

Recognising the seasonal nature of some markets serviced by Specialised Delivery Service, it is understood that some runs will be subject to heavier than usual workloads during their busy seasons, balanced by lighter workloads during their low seasons.

10.2 Span of Working Hours

Excluding call out, the following spans of hours apply:

Day work is defined as any shift the rostered hours of which start at or after 5:00AM and finishing at or before 6:00PM

Afternoon/Night Shift:	hours in line with the award.
	30 minute paid meal break.
	shift loadingas per award

10.3 Six and Seven day Roster

Implementation of a Six and Seven day roster will occur after consultation and agreement between the parties. However, new team members will be required to work Six and Seven day rosters.

A SSP may be rostered to work either a Tuesday to Saturday Roster or Sunday to Thursday roster as part of a normal week. A Loading will be paid as per appendix one for each roster completed, each Saturday or Sunday will be treated as a normal day, shift rates will apply when appropriate.

SSP's will be given advance notice of the need to work a six and seven day rolling roster. A minimum of 7 days notice will be given.

The SSP must complete an extra form to claim the payment once the roster has been completed

An SSP will not be able to claim more than one day off for each Public Holiday occasion.

Public Holiday - Saturday/Sunday

If an SSP is scheduled to work a rostered Saturday or Sunday which is a Public Holiday, the team member will take that day as the Public Holiday or following consultation and agreement additional annual leave or their next working day as the holiday.

Public Holiday - Monday/Friday

If the Public Holiday falls on a non rostered Monday or Friday, the team member will receive a day off in lieu of the Public Holiday to be taken as the next working day or following consultation and agreement at a different date.

10.4 On-Call Arrangements

In order to satisfy essential operational or customer service requirements, a team member will be required on a rostered on-call basis to attend to unscheduled servicing and/or delivery requirements.

The service covers all market sectors of the Specialised Delivery Service. This includes after hours, weekends and public holidays. Products and Services as required by the customer must be delivered and completed; substituted services are not to be offered to a customer. Failure to make all efforts to adequately supply on call duties when required as requested will result in a review of the team member.

With the exception of new starters, 8 team members will be required to maintain the on-call roster for Specialised Delivery Service. and commit to providing a service that meets the product service offer to meet the customer needs. Training will be provided by Specialised Delivery Service.

SSP's who are not on the roster and volunteer if required to cover staff on the roster will receive a payment "On call daily rate for SSP's not on roster" for each day completed as per Appendix 1.

Team members are expected to arrange their normal work to ensure the need for call outs is minimised in their customer base and it is not expected that the on call SSP carry out overflow work not completed from other shifts.

Team members are to comply with Road Transport regulations with regard to hours worked as detailed in the Heavy Vehicle Drivers Handbook latest version when completing on call duties. Team members who are on call and are allocated a 4 day week must move to a 5 day week when completing their on call duties.

Team members are to complete a callout sheet for every event and provide this to the Team Leader detailing hours worked, nature of event and customer details.

Team members on the roster will be paid the salary detailed in Appendix 1.

10.5 Shift Arrangements

During the period of this Agreement, further shifts may be rostered after discussion between the team members and Specialised Delivery Service on how best to service customer needs within a shift structure. Unless circumstances are beyond the control of Specialised Delivery Service, seven (7) days notice of change of shift patterns will be given.

A base hourly rate is set out in Appendix 1 upon which any shift allowances will be calculated if so required.

10.6 Safety Net

BOC LTD Ltd will endeavour to schedule work so as an SSP will average 45 hours per week worked, as there are environmental factors that can impact this intent the following arrangements will apply:

- (a) A system to record and track hours worked will be maintained by Specialised Delivery Service.
- (b) Handwritten daily team member activity records will be retained for at least two years.
- (c) An up-to-date output of hours worked will be available to each team member.
- (d) When exceptions to the schedule occur the SSP will contact the team leader to make alternative arrangements to service the territory or run, if this cannot occur the SSP can request to work additional hours on the given day and be paid the an additional hours payment as detailed in Appendix one. Certain criteria will apply when this occurs

The SSP must complete an extras form detailing the exception and provide this to the Team Leader with the daily/weekly timesheet.

The SSP will claim a 1 hour or 2 hour payment; additional hours under 15 minutes will not be paid.

The SSP will not manage the run to work over normal hours one day and under on other days in a consistent manner, and/or average less than 45 hours in the week. If this is the case payment will not be made.

The Team Leader has final approval on such payments and will not authorise exceptions where no approval has been given prior to the exception.

- (e) Hours worked by team members can be reviewed by the Toolbox Meeting Team on a three-monthly basis. This meeting will recommend actions to address any anomalies, which may include changes to rosters, runs or manning.
- (f) In the event that an team member averages less than 45 hours per week over a twelve month period, those team members' hours will be considered as having averaged 45 hours per week for the year and he will not be deemed to owe hours to BOC LTD. Any hours worked record will be reset to zero for the next twelve month period.

11.0 Remuneration

11.1 Full Time Team Members

Remuneration to be paid to full time team members will include on-call allowance if the team member participates in the on-call system as defined in Clause 10.4.

In the event that an team member only participates in the on-call system for part of the roster their entiltlement to the allowance will be pro-rated based upon the period to which they were "on call".

11.1.1 Salary

Annual salaries, as set out in Appendix 1, will be paid monthly by EFT into team members' nominated bank accounts. The monthly salary is paid two weeks in advance and two weeks in arrears. The salaries are inclusive of all the Award allowances and penalty rates (eg. overtime rates, call-out hours, annual leave loading, rostered days off, meal allowances, kilometre allowances, Union's picnic day, shift allowance for afternoon on-call coverage etc). The salaries will be the base upon which superannuation contributions and paid absences (eg. Annual Leave, Sick Leave, Long Service Leave etc) will be calculated.

Any additions to the monthly salary is subject to the process outlined in clause 11.3.4.

11.1.2 Salary Adjustment

There will be a salary increase of 3.75% from the first pay period on or after signing, a further increase of 3.75% from the first pay period on or after 1 year from signing.

11.1.3 Meal allowance

As detailed in Clause 10.1 Rostered Hours, SSP's who work hours that require them to take a second rest break as defined in the Heavy Vehicle Drivers Handbook can claim payment for a meal break detailed in Appendix 1 by completing a claim form at the completion of the week.

11.1.4 On-Call Allowance

The on-call allowance, as set out in Appendix 1, will be paid following team members' completion of a week of on-call service and submission of a callout advice form for approval.

An additional on-call payment, as set out in Appendix 1, will be paid to team members rostered on call on public holidays.

11.1.5 First Aid Allowance

A monthly First Aid allowance as set out in Appendix 1will be paid the team members who hold a current recognised first aid certificate.

11.2 Workers Compensation

Team members who are on an accepted claim for Worker's Compensation will be paid their weekly wage for the first 26 weeks of incapacity (partial or total). After this time, payment will be made in line with the WorkCover Guidelines

11.3 Superannuation/ Salary Sacrifice

In this clause "pre tax deductions" shall mean an arrangement where an team member agrees to forego wages determined under this Agreement in return for the provision of other benefits.

Where a pre tax deduction is agreed the amount of the benefit will take into account Fringe Benefits Tax and other taxes payable by BOC LTD as a consequence of BOC LTD providing the benefit. Team members may request "pre-tax deductions" for superannuation contributions, Team member Share Plans or for other purposes approved by BOC LTD. Team members may request pre tax deductions of up to 25% of the team member's monthly salary payable under this Agreement. The continuation of an team member's "pre tax deductions" is subject to BOC LTD not incurring any consequential or additional cost should changes occur in tax law or practice associated with its operation

11.3.1 Incentive Scheme

The Incentive scheme

The incentive scheme will be the current version of the BOC LTD South Pacific Scheme and will operate from October 2003, until this date the current scheme in Sydney Gassurance Enterprise agreement 2000 will apply and be paid in December 2003. Full Time, Part Time and Fixed Term Team members covered by this agreement will participate in the Incentive Scheme

Objectives

The scheme has been established to encourage the achievement of superior business results and provides a mechanism to recognise and reward superior personal, team, regional and South Pacific performance.

Application

All team members will receive a personal booklet outlining the rules and regulations of the scheme including payment details, statistics and requirements for the incentive payment to be made. Each team member will be assessed for entry into the scheme by personal appraisal conducted by the line manager. The appraisal will be conducted 6 monthly and the criteria utilised will be developed from TRO -08-04 Driver Performance Standards.

11.3.2 Part Time Team Members

Team members who are employed as part time Sales Service Providers (SSPs) will be paid a salary in accordance with Appendix 1 of this Agreement, on a pro rata basis for the hours worked. The parties agree that should part time team members be required during the life of the Agreement, the matter will be discussed.

11.3.3 Casual Team Members

Agency contract staff or casual Specialised Delivery Service team members will be used from time to time. The payment for casual team members will be based an hourly rate calculated from a full time SSP annual salary. An additional 15% casual loading and 8.33% loading in respect of annual leave for ordinary hours worked Monday to Friday will apply. Award penalty rates will be applied directly to the rate for all hours worked in excess of 8 ordinary hours on weekdays, and for hours worked on shift, weekends or public holidays.

11.3.4 Special Events and Exceptions

There may be planned operational requirements outside of normal working hours. These requirements will be met either by:

- (a) Team members who are not on call who will receive a payment as set out in Appendix 1 for any hours worked up to 5 hours (which may include more than one job) a payment as set out in Appendix 1 for any hours worked between 5 and 9 hours (which may include more than one job) or;
- (b) Casual team members (paid as per clause 11.3) or;
- (c) An agreement between the parties on an alternative arrangement which may include shiftwork.

(d) Team members who complete work that is an exception and meet the criteria as detailed under clause 10.6 safety net are able to claim additional hours payments in 1 hour or 2 hour block as set out in Appendix 1.

12.0 Uninterrupted Service to Our Customers

All parties commit to resolving issues in accordance with the following procedure and continue providing service to our customers without interruption or delay.

Grievance & Dispute Resolution Procedure:

- (a) Grievances or disputes are to be discussed promptly between team members and their immediate Manager with every attempt to identify issues and find solutions;
- (b) If matters cannot be resolved, the National Specialised Delivery Service Manager may be involved. At any stage of this process, team members may elect to have a nominated representative involved, which may be the accredited Union representative;
- (c) In the event of no Agreement, a mutually agreed mediator may be used to assist in achieving a resolution;
- (d) In the event of no resolution using the mediator, the parties will refer the dispute to the NSW Industrial Relations Commission for final resolution. The parties will accept the determination of the Commission.

Essential Services and Customers:

It is agreed that certain essential operations (includes but not limited to medical, safety, food/hygiene, environmental, continuous operation processes) and agreed priority customers will continue to be serviced and supplied during any industrial action, including stoppages resulting from matters outside the direct control of the Company. These customers will be identified by consultation/agreement with the appropriate parties and union delegates.

13.0 Workplace Change

The parties agree that Specialised Delivery Service needs the flexibility to conduct its operations within the full scope of this Agreement to remain competitive. Working arrangements will, through the term of this Agreement, meet customer service and operational requirements and will be varied as necessary during the Agreement term to meet those objectives. Workplace change will be addressed through Toolbox Meeting Teams.

Distribution Support

SSP's will relieve into other distribution sites if required to carry out delivery activities. If required other distribution site personnel will relieve into sites covered by this agreement. Where BOC LTD personnel are not available casual staff will be used provided they are trained and competent.

14.0 Redundancy

Where a decision has been made by BOC LTD Ltd that a full time or part time position is no longer required to meet business needs and there is an team member in the position, the conditions set out in Appendix 2 will apply.

15.0 Union Access

A nominated representative or official of the Union is entitled to enter the site to interview and consult with team members, without unreasonably interfering with Specialised Delivery Service business. It is expected that the Union official will:

- (a) Give adequate notice to the Manager so that any meeting arranged can be scheduled to minimise disruption to customer service;
- (b) Inform the Manager concerned upon arrival at the site;
- (c) Comply with all site security and safety requirements.

16.0 No Net Detriment

In keeping with the requirements of Section 35 of the *New South Wales Industrial Relations Act* 1996, this Agreement provides no net detriment to team members covered by this Agreement when compared with the aggregate package of conditions of employment under the Award that would otherwise apply to team members. The reference classification at present for team members under the Award is Transport Worker Grade 4.

17.0 No Extra Claims

The Union undertakes that during the period of operation of this Agreement, any increases in the Award granted will be absorbed except for those provided under the terms of this Agreement.

18.0 No Duress

No party has entered into this Agreement under duress.

19.0 Signatories

THIS ENTERPRISE AGREEMENT IS SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYEES OF BOC LTD AUSTRALIA LIMITED.

G Taylor	M Livingstone - Foggo		
Specialised Delivery Service	Specialised Delivery Service		
Team Member & TWU Delegate	Team Member & TWU Delegate		
Date:	Date:		
T. Sheldon	T. O'Donnel		
State Secretary, TWU	Organiser, TWU		
Date:	Date:		
G . Gorham	 J. Edwards		
BOC LTD Limited	BOC LTD Limited		
Date:	Date:		

APPENDIX 1

Job Classifications, Rates of Pay and Allowances

Job classifications and rates of pay for full time team members are as follows:

Title	Salary 01/07/03	Salary 01/07/04
SSP (not participating in on-call roster)	\$50,313	\$52,199
SSP (trained and participating in on-call roster)	\$55,801	\$57,894
Team Leader	\$65,371	\$67,822

Base Hourly Rates	1/7/03	1/07/04
	\$17.59	\$18.25

Allowances are as follows:

Allowance		
	1/7/03	1/07/04
On Call Allowance (Per Day)	\$52	\$54
On Call Allowance (Per Day)		
Public Holiday Rate	\$259	\$269
Special Event Payment (Up To 5 Hours Work)	\$166	\$172
Special Event Payment (Up To 5 Hours Work) Public Holiday Rate	\$257	\$262
Special Event Payment (5 To 9 Hours Work)	\$314	\$326
Special Event Payment (5 To 9 Hours Work) Public Holiday Rate	\$382	\$387
Additional Hours (Exception) 1 hour	\$26	\$27
Additional Hours (Exception) 2 hour	\$62	\$64
On call daily rate for SSP's not on roster	\$121	\$125
Tuesday Saturday Roster (6 day)	\$132	\$137
Sunday Thursday Roster (7 day)	\$150	\$155
Meal allowance for second rest break	\$9.35	\$9.70
First Aid Allowance (monthly)	\$43	\$44.60
Afternoon Shift allowance (Weekly)	\$139.00	\$144.00

APPENDIX 2

Redundancy

- (a) Where a decision has been made by BOC LTD Ltd that a full time or part time position is no longer required to meet business needs and there is an team member in the position, discussions will take place between BOC LTD Ltd and the team member affected.
- (b) Where the intention of the Company is to reduce the number of people performing work of the same kind, the Company may call for expressions of interest in voluntary redundancy from team members in the area(s) affected.
 - Acceptance of volunteers will be at the Company's discretion, having regard to the competencies the Company wishes to retain.
- (c) Before the employment of an team member is terminated as a result of being in a redundant position, alternative employment opportunities for the team member within the Company will be investigated. These alternatives may include transfer to another position, or transfer to another location within the Company.

Selection of team members for alternative positions will be based on the competency and work performance of team members, and on the basis of best fit with the requirements of the position and the employing business unit.

Where the rate of pay for the alternative position is lower than the team member's current rate of pay, the current rate will be maintained until such time as the appropriate rate of pay for the incumbent in the alternative position exceeds his/her current rate of pay.

An team member appointed to an alternative position will be trained to ensure they can fully meet the requirements of the position.

Acceptances of offers of alternative employment will be subject to a three-month trial/probationary period, where positions are not substantially the same. At the end of this time an team member will retain his/her eligibility for redundancy payments if the Company or the team member determines that the position is not suitable.

- (d) An team member whose employment is to be terminated due to redundancy will receive notice (or payment or forfeiture of payment in lieu of notice) in accordance with the notice of termination clause of this Agreement/The Transport Industry Mixed Enterprises Interim (State) Award 1984.
- (e) In addition to the period of notice, an team member whose employment is terminated due to redundancy will receive the following severance pay:
 - (i) the payment of 6 weeks pay, plus 3 weeks pay for each completed year of continuous service with pro-rata payment for any additional continuous service of less than a completed year;
 - (ii) the rate of pay used to calculate this payment is the team member's rate of pay in the relevant classification in Schedule A;
 - (iii) the payment from (i) above will not be more than the equivalent of 52 weeks pay
 - (iv) An additional loading will also apply to team members age 45 or more.

The loading is as follows:

Age	Loading %
45+	5%
46+	10%
47+	15%
48+	20%
49+	25%

- (f) If the period of when an team member is advised of his/her position being redundant is greater than the period specified in the notice of termination clause of this Agreement / Transport Industry Mixed Enterprises Interim (State) Award 1984, he/she will only receive severance pay if his/her last day of service is during the notice period specified in this Agreement's/the Award's or some other mutually agreeable date.
- (g) A career counselling service will be provided, as deemed appropriate by the Company in the particular circumstances of each case.
- (h) During any period of notice given to an team member whose employment is to be terminated due to redundancy, the team member may take reasonable time off to attend job interviews at times mutually agreed between the team member and his/her immediate manager.